
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

7 August 2019 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 15th August, 2019, 6.00 pm in 
Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 9 - 10) 

 (Report of the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee) 
 
 

6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 
26) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Procurement Service and Strategy Update (Pages 27 - 46) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

8 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2018/19 (Pages 47 - 66) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

9 Write Offs (Pages 67 - 76) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1,2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing 
the information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

11 Review Of Cleaning Services (Pages 77 - 82) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 1st AUGUST 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) S Doyle 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2019 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

26 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

27 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES NO1  
 
The Chair of Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee attended Cabinet to 
present the report on Electric vehicle charging in Tamworth with the following 5 
recommendations for Cabinets consideration 
 
1. Install a fast charge unit on a council car park in the Borough for the short term 
  
2. Develop an infrastructure plan including the following: 
  

a. Identify suitable sites for electric ‘plug-in’ vehicle infrastructure.  

 

b. Explore funding opportunities both nationally such as Department for 
Transport / Office of Low Emission Vehicles and locally such as local 
partnerships and organisations.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 1 August 2019 

 

 

2 
 

 

c. Work with a range of partners to support the installation of infrastructure.    

 

d. Build confidence in the technology by providing residents and local 
businesses with information on electric vehicles and recharging 
infrastructure. Promote home charging grants to residents.  

 

e. Develop an Action Plan for delivery, review this regularly and report on 
progress internally and externally. 

 
 
3.  That ISAG recommends to Cabinet that relevant officers are tasked with 
submitting a bid to the Office for Low Emission Vehicles for capital funding for an 
initial 4 charging points (Max grant £30,000 -75%) 
 
4. That ISAG recommends to Cabinet that, subject to the receipt of a grant, 
£10,000 (25%) be made available from the General reserve to fund the balance 
of the works. 
 
5.  That, subject to the above, those officers tasked with the project meet with 
ISAG at a future date to discuss the project 
 
 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet endorsed recommendations 1 and 2 only and 

added an additional recommendation that Officers are to be 
tasked to create a project that Scrutiny are asking for, whilst 
keeping Scrutiny involved on the progression and then 
bring the report back to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

29 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES NO2  
 
The Vice Chair of Corporate Scrutiny attended to request that Cabinet endorse 
the recommendation that if a full report for a final decision on the Review of 

Page 6



Cabinet 1 August 2019 

 

 

3 
 

Cleaning Services is planned for a Cabinet decision on 15 August 2019, the item 
and any decision by Cabinet be deferred until Corporate Scrutiny had the 
opportunity to consider the full report in advance. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 
 

Cabinet agreed that Corporate Scrutiny Committee can see 
the report on the 14th and give a verbal update to Cabinet 
on the 15th August  
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

15 AUGUST 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE CHAIR(S) OF CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 

 
PURPOSE 
 
To update Cabinet and to make recommendations to it following consideration of matters by 
the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The following Scrutiny Committees have agreed to refer the following matters to Cabinet: 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Matter referred (relevant Minute number) & brief 
summary 

Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

Corporate Interim Update on Member Induction – Minute 
19 
 

10 July 2019 

 
 
Interim Update on Member Induction 
The Corporate Scrutiny Committee minutes (accessible here) provide further detail on this 
discussion and the recommendations that have been made, and which are set out in the 

following section of this Report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Interim Update on Member Induction 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet endorse 

 the recommendations on Member Induction that have been implemented through the 
Member Induction Programme, through amendment to the Constitution in respect of 
the supply of paper to members, and the creation of the Members Zone; 

 the ICT support to members that was implemented during May 2019 for newly 
elected members; 

 the recommendation  that feedback will be sought from members on the 
implementation of the Member Induction Programme and the ongoing training 
programme and the results of this feedback will be provided to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee within 6 months; 

 that an update on the level of member attendance at all training sessions will be 
made available to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



REPORT AUTHORS 

 
Councillor Thomas Jay 
Chair of Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Interim Update on Member Induction to Corporate Scrutiny Committee – 10 July 2019 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

Page 10



 

CABINET 
 

15th August 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2020/21 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 

 

PURPOSE 
 
To seek agreement to the Proposed Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning 
Process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 2020/21. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the proposed process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2020/21 be 
adopted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The medium term financial planning process is being challenged by Government 
austerity measures as well as continued uncertainty. The accomplishment of a 
balanced 3 Year Medium Term Financial Strategy for the General Fund for 2019/20 
was a major achievement as the Council, like others, had planned to deliver its 
budget process in light of unprecedented adverse economic conditions with a great 
deal of uncertainty over future investment and income levels such as car parking, 
land charges and corporate property rents.  
 
The budget setting process has faced significant constraints in Government 
funding in recent years - over 50% in real terms since 2010.  The 4 year Local 
Government Finance Settlement confirmed that austerity measures are to continue 
with Revenue Support Grant (RSG) all but eradicated for most Councils by 2020 – 
and suggests that the key challenges that the Council is currently addressing are 
likely to become greater. 
 
There is also a high degree of uncertainty arising from the work progressing with 
regard to business rates retention (and the associated impact on the Council’s 
business rates income and associated baseline and tariff levels), the ‘Fair Funding 
Review’ as well as the planned Business Rates Reset which is also planned take 
effect from 2020/21.  
 
The Council is responding to these chall
[...]
d redistribution of the growth achieved since 2013 (of over £1m 
p.a.); 

 

 Uncertainty over the ongoing funding for the New Homes Bonus scheme, 
local growth in housing numbers and share of the national pool (including 
potential increases to the ‘deadweight’ for which Councils no longer receive 
grant). 

 
In addition, the next planned national Business Rates Revaluation with take 
effect from 2021/22 – with latest indications that the Government will also aim to 
introduce a centralised system for business rate appeals at the same time to 
cover future changes arising from the 2021 valuation list. 
 
While we are aware of these forthcoming changes, little to no information is 
available on the potential impact for individual Councils’ finances. There is a high 
risk that this will have a significant effect on the Councils’ funding level from 
2020/21. 
 
We will therefore need to consider the approach to forecasting and planning 
for these uncertainties balancing the risk to the MTFS against the need for 
savings and potential service reductions. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner, Executive Director Finance, Telephone: 01827 709242 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
‘Creating Opportunities From An Uncertain Future’ (Proposed Strategic & 
Operational Model For Tamworth Borough Council) – Cabinet 19th February 2015 
 
‘Investing in the Future of Tamworth’ (Tamworth Commercial Investment Strategy 
to Promote Growth and Regeneration ) - Cabinet 16th June 2016 
 
Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2019/20, Council 26th February 2019. 

Page 16



 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A 
 
Project Plan for the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for the 
year 2020/21 
 
Appendix B 
 
Outline of the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix C 
 
Flowchart of the Budget & Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix D 
 
2020/21 Budget Consultation 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2020/21    

 Project Plan Deadline Responsible Officer/s 

1 
Review of the 2019/20 process, formulation of 2020/21 process and report, to 
Cabinet 15th August, including: 

31/07/2019 
Executive Director Finance 

(EDF) 

  Review of potential budget issues; 31/07/2019 
EDF / Assistant Director 

Finance (ADF) 

  The Budget Consultation process. 31/07/2019 
EDF / Knowledge & 

Performance Manager 

2 Policy Changes   

 
 Circulation to Directors of provisionally approved policy changes for 2019/20 

onwards - for confirmation or otherwise; 
31/08/2019 Accountants 

 
 Any unavoidable cost increases arising from, for example, legislative or demand 

led changes (e.g. reduced income), be identified and included together with 
completion of 2018/19 outturn review; 

30/09/2019 CMT/Accountants 

 
 Return of responses with Business Cases completed for new proposals, to 

Corporate Accountancy for collation; 
30/09/2019 CMT/Accountants 

 
 Meeting of CMT to review all Revenue Policy Changes proposals on 16th 

October; 
16/10/2019 EDF / Accountants 

 
 Responses to be presented to Executive Management Team 4th November for 

initial consideration. 
16/10/2019 EDF / Accountants 

3 Corporate Capital Strategy and Capital Programme   

 
 Directors to review & confirm the provisionally approved capital schemes already 

contained within the 5 year capital programme (including a ‘block allocation’ for 
Cabinet approval of new schemes during the year); 

30/09/2019 CMT/Accountants 

  Impact of any updated Stock Condition data assessed 30/09/2019 Assistant Director Assets 

 
 Formulation of new 5 year programme including appraisal forms to be submitted 

to the Asset Strategy Steering Group (ASSG) prior to submission to Executive 
Management Team; 

30/09/2019 CMT/Accountants 

 
 Capital Programme report to CMT 16th October, Executive Management Team 

4th November. 
16/10/2019 CMT/Accountant
[...]
view 
 
Consultation on the key issues affecting the 2020/21 budget consultation will be 
carried out through three surveys; 
 

 A residents survey – on line and postal, promoted using social 
networking/media sites and through email contact databases, 

 A business survey – on line, promoted through business social networking 
sites and business email contact databases, 

 A voluntary and community sector survey – on line, promoted through email 
contact databases at the CVS. 

 
Timetable 
 
Planning from 1st May 2019 
Postal survey posted (Residents) from 1st August 2019 
Online survey (Residents) launched 1st August 2019 
Online survey (Businesses) launched 1st August 2019 
Online survey (V&CS) launched 1st August 2019 
Surveys closes and taken offline 15th September 2019 
Budget Consultation Report at Executive 
Leadership Team 

9th October 2019 

Budget Consultation report at Cabinet 7th November 2019 
 
Objectives 
 
 Identify important priorities to target for savings, 
 Advise on acceptable levels of fees, charges and council tax, 
 Obtain views on the revised corporate priorities. 
 
A small budget has been set aside within the Corporate Consultation budget to 
undertake this work. 
 
Tamworth Listens 
 
In addition, the activity scheduled for ‘Tamworth Listens’ includes: 
 
Tamworth Listens Question Time Event     TBA 
Tamworth Listens Report at State of Borough Debate   TBA 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 

 
15 AUGUST 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

PROCUREMENT SERVICE & STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform Cabinet of the activity of the Procurement function during 2018/19, 
to notify of completion of agreed actions set out in the previous Procurement 
Strategy, and to seek agreement for the future approach of the Procurement 
team.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are requested to:- 
 

1) Note the contents of the report; 
2) Approve the future approach for the Procurement team.
[...]
 and a principal officer is given 

responsibility for improving engagement.

P
age 45



ENABLING 

VOLUNTARY, 

COMMUNITY 

AND SOCIAL 

ENTERPRISE 

(VCSE) 

ENGAGEMENT

Mature

Taking a proactive approach to integrating

VCSE organisations into procurement and

commissioning.

Leader - VCSE engagement is embedded into 

corporate strategy

Commissioners/procurers to work with VCSEs to 

inform them what the local need is and to 

establish long-term priorities of the community;  

small VCSEs form partnerships with larger 

providers; there is a lead commissioning contact 

and VCSEs are pro-actively invited to co-design 

the commissioning process, with engagement 

events and specified communication channels; 

VCSEs are asked for feedback, recognising their 

expertise; there is understanding of the capacity 

and capability of the VCSEs and engagement with 

them prior to tender; prime contractor 

relationships with VCSE organisations in their 

supply chain are monitored and whistle blowing 

procedures are in place for VCSEs in supply chains 

to highlight poor treatment; targets are set for 

expenditure on VCSEs and these are monitored 

and reported, including spend on VCSE 

organisations by prime contractors.

Key:

Minimum

Developing

Mature

Leader

Innovator

P
age 46



 
 

CABINET 
 

15 AUGUST 2019 
 

COUNCIL 
 

10 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 

 
 

PURPOSE 
 
The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2018/19, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2018/19. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also provides an 
opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy for the current 
year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues identified that require 
amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet ask Council to; 
 

1. Approve the actual 2018/19 Prudential and Treasury Indicators within the 
report and shown at Appendix 1; and 

  
2. Accept the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2018/19. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2019 and 
summarises: 
 

 the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2019; and 

 Performance Measurement 
 

The key points raised for 2018/19 are 

1. The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2018/19 

2. The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need 

3. Treasury Position as at 31st March 2019 

4. The Strategy for 2018/19 

5. Borrowing Outturn for 2018/19 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



6. Investment Outturn for 2018/19 

7. Performance Measurement 

 8. The Economy and Interest Rates 

9. Other Issues 

 
The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results: 

 The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and 
guidance; 

 There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved 
prudential indicators; 

 The Council maintained an average investment balance externally invested 
of £66.3m and achieved an average return of 0.82% (budgeted at £54.2m 
and an average return of 0.50%). 

 This result compares favourably with the Council’s own Benchmarks of the 
average 7 day and the 3 month LIBID rates for 2018/19 of 0.50% and 
0.68%; 

 The closing weighted average internal rate on borrowing is 4.05% (4.05% 
for 2017/18); 

 The Treasury Management Function has achieved an outturn investment 
income of £547k compared to a budget of £176k as a result of both 
investment balances and average interest rates being higher than 
budgeted.  

 We also received an additional £108k
[...]
additional capital financing resources (such as unapplied capital 
receipts); or  

charging more than the statutory revenue charge (MRP) each year through a 
Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP).  

Page 52



The Council’s 2018/19 MRP Policy (as required by MHCLG Guidance) was approved 
as part of the Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2018/19 on 27th February 
2018. 
  
The Council’s CFR for General Fund and the HRA for the year are shown below, and 
represent a key prudential indicator.  
 

CFR: General Fund 

31st March 
2018 

31st March 
2019 

31st March 
2019 

Actual £m Budget £m Actual £m 

Opening balance 0.943 0.885 0.885 

Add unfinanced capital 
expenditure (as above) 

- 1.766 - 

Less MRP/VRP (0.058) (0.104) (0.057) 

Less PFI & finance 
lease repayments 

- - - 

Closing balance  0.885 2.547 0.828 

 
 

CFR: HRA 

31st March 
2018 

31st March 
2019 

31st March 
2019 

Actual £m Budget £m Actual £m 

Opening balance 68.041 68.041 68.041 

Add unfinanced capital 
expenditure (as above) 

- 7.214 - 

Less MRP/VRP - - - 

Less PFI & finance 
lease repayments 

- - - 

Closing balance  68.041 75.255 68.041 

 
Borrowing activity is constrained by prudential indicators for net borrowing and the 
CFR, and by the authorised limit. 
 
Gross borrowing and the CFR - in order to ensure that borrowing levels are prudent 
over the medium term and only for a capital purpose, the Council should ensure that 
its gross external borrowing does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of the 
capital financing requirement in the preceding year (2017/18) plus the estimates of 
any additional capital financing requirement for the current (2018/19) and next two 
financial years. This essentially means that the Council is not borrowing to support 
revenue expenditure. This indicator allowed the Council some flexibility to borrow in 
advance of its immediate capital needs in 2018/19. The table below highlights the 
Council’s gross borrowing position against th
[...]
ought forward 1 April 63.060 55.846 63.060 

    carried forward 31 March 63.060 63.060 63.060 

    in year borrowing requirement - 7.214 - 

        

  £m £m £m 

Gross debt 63.060 63.060 63.060 

        

Capital Financing Requirement £m £m £m 

    Non – HRA 0.885 2.547 0.828 

    HRA  68.041 75.255 68.041 

    TOTAL 68.926 77.802 68.869 

        

Annual change in Capital Financing 
Requirement  

£m £m £m 

    Non – HRA (0.058) (0.104) (0.057) 

    HRA - 7.214 - 

    TOTAL (0.058) 7.110 (0.057) 

        

 
 

Page 64



 

2.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  INDICATORS  2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 

  Actual Original Actual 

  £m £m £m 

Authorised Limit for external debt - General Fund       

    borrowing 4.885 5.547 5.547 

    other long term liabilities - - - 

     TOTAL 4.885 5.547 5.547 

        

Authorised Limit for external debt - HRA       

    borrowing 79.407 79.407 79.407 

    other long term liabilities - - - 

     TOTAL 79.407 79.407 79.407 

        

Operational Boundary for external debt - General 
Fund 

£m £m £m 

     borrowing 0.000 0.000 0.000 

     other long term liabilities - - - 

     TOTAL 0.000 0.000 0.000 

        

Operational Boundary for external debt - HRA £m £m £m 

     borrowing 65.060 63.060 63.060 

     other long term liabilities - - - 

     TOTAL 65.060 63.060 63.060 

        

Actual external debt £m £m £m 

  63.060 63.060 63.060 

        

Maximum HRA debt limit £m £m £m 

  79.407 79.407 79.407 

        

Page 65



 
BORROWING AND INVESTMENT RATES     APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 

 
 
Money market investment rates 2018/19 
 

 

Page 66



 
CABINET 

 

15 August 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS - 1ST APRIL 2019 - 30TH JUNE 2019 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 

PURPOSE 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 1st April 2019 to 30th 
June 2019 and to seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy regarding 
Business Rates in excess of £10k. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

1) Endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2019 to 30th June 
2019 – summarised in Appendix A-D; and  

2) approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business Rates of £146,711.50 – 
detailed at Appendix E.. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for quarter ending 30th 
June. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type  
 

01/04/19 – 30/06/19 
£ p 

Council Tax £92,059.50 

Business Rates £28,836.70 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £11,605.96 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates  
 

01/04/19 – 30/06/19 
£ p 

Bad Debt provision £542,214.20 

Less, amount written off to date under (£28,836.70) 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



delegated powers 

Amount remaining £513,377.50 
 

The second part of the report is in respect of debts which are in excess of £10k. 
 
Under Financial Regulations, debts for write-off greater than £10k require Cabinet 
authorisation and this report details such accounts. The amount for Business Rates is 
attached in Appendix E.   
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The write offs detailed are subject to approval in line with the Corporate Credit 
Policy/Financial Regulations, and have been provided for under the bad debt provision 
calculation. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 
 
[...]
.57 4 <2 weeks outstanding due to death (2019)

" £533.90 £533.90 2 deceased (2017)

" £96.80 £96.80 1 HB Reg100 compliant not recoverable (19)

13.06.2019 (£91.87) (£91.87) originally W/O 28/3/19

30.06.2019 £54.04 £545.52 £599.56 4 <2 weeks outstanding due to death (2019)

" £5.72 £5.72 3 uneconomical to pursue (2019)

" £15.49 £15.49 1 Not financially viable (2018)

Q1 Totals £345.87 £1,754.68 £600.94 £0.00 £8,996.34 £0.00 (£91.87) £11,605.96 35

Summary of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2019-30/06/2019

Date of Write Off Head of Benefits Total No. of Accounts Reason(s)

P
age 74



Appendix E 
 

 

Ref Name Year From To Balance Total Comments

200138320 Hatton Telecoms Ltd 2015/16 01/04/2015 01/04/2016 £709.09

2016/17 01/04/2016 01/04/2017 £6,050.00

2017/18 01/04/2017 01/04/2018 £6,479.55

2018/19 01/04/2018 31/10/2018 £3,546.74

£16,785.38 Dissolved

200153023 UK Furniture Direct (Tamworth1) ltd 2017/18 01/02/2018 01/04/2018 £8,405.44

2018/19 01/04/2018 26/07/2018 £14,335.04

£22,740.48 Dissolved

200143269 Genus (UK) Ltd 2018/19 01/04/2018 01/04/2019 £54,892.23

£54,892.23 Voluntary Arrangement

200143572 Play Time Toys 2015/16 17/06/2015 01/04/2016 £15,860.90

2016/17 01/04/2016 01/03/2017 £18,418.96

£34,279.86 Absconded no trace

200135182 Formal Affairs Weddings Ltd 2016/17 01/04/2016 09/01/2017 £18,013.55

£18,013.55 Dissolved

146,711.50£ 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2020/21
	Appendix A Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2020/21
	Appendix B Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2020/21
	Appendix C Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2020/21
	Appendix D Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2020/21

	7 Procurement Service and Strategy Update
	Appendix A Procurement Service and Strategy Update
	Appendix B Procurement Service and Strategy Update
	Appendix C Procurement Service and Strategy Update

	8 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2018/19
	9 Write Offs
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/19 to 30/06/19

	11 Review Of Cleaning Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 15th AUGUST 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook and S Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Stefan Garner (Executive Director 
Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) and Paul Weston (Assistant 
Director Assets) 
 
 

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st August 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

32 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions 
 

33 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The report will be discussed at the next Cabinet meeting  
 

34 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2020/21  
 
The Leader of the Council seeks agreement to the Proposed Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Planning Process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 
2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED  

 That the proposed process for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Planning Process for 2020/21 was adopted 



Cabinet 15 August 2019 

 

 

2 
 

 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

35 PROCUREMENT SERVICE AND STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and finance informs Cabinet of the activity of the 
Procurement function during 2018/19, to notify of completion of agreed actions 
set out in the previous Procurement Strategy, and seeks agreement for the future 
approach of the Procurement team.  
 
RESOLVED Cabinet  
 Noted the contents of the report; and 
 Approved the future approach for the Procurement 

team 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

36 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance updates Cabinet on the Annual 
Treasury report this report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2018/19, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2018/19. 

 
RESOLVED          That Cabinet asked Council to 

 1. Approve the actual 2018/19 Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators within the report and shown at Appendix 1; 
and  

 2. Accept the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2018/19 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
37 WRITE OFFS  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance provided Members with details of 
write offs from 1st April 2019 to 30th June 2019 and seeks approval to write off 
irrecoverable debt in line with policy regarding Business Rates in excess of £10k. 
 
RESOLVED  
 1) Endorsed the amount of debt written off for 

the period of 1st April 2019 to 30th June 2019 
– summarised in Appendix A-D; and  

 
 2) approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for 

Business Rates of £146,711.50 – detailed at 
Appendix E 

 



Cabinet 15 August 2019 

 

 

3 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

38 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

39 REVIEW OF CLEANING SERVICES  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance sets out proposals for a restructured 
in-house cleaning service for the purposes of cleaning the Council’s built assets 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
Approved the development of a retained and 
restructured in-house service 
 
 

 Approved the submission of Policy Changes, as part of 
the budget setting process for 2020/21, to support 
the restructured service. 

 
 Approved implementation of the restructured service 

subject to budget being approved through the 
2020/21 budget setting process 

 
 Delegated authority to the Head of Paid Service to 

implement staff changes arising from the 
restructure 

 
 
 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


